balance – – – – – 404,928 14,400 816,889 1,236,217

Trade
and other
payables 1,443,857 32,318 134,595 25,115 118,534 3,691,049 5,495,959 1,744,775 12,686,202

Borrowings – – – – – – 137,560 – 137,560

At 31
December
2009

Trade
and other
receivables 232,685 – 321,673 445,043 – 157,779 1,643,428 360,484 3,161,092

Cash and
bank
balance – – – – – 955,152 11,011 10,278 976,441

Trade
and other
payables 846,738 26,085 121,917 – 37,120 2,856,453 2,946,583 697,366 7,532,262

Borrowings – – – – – – 66,921 – 66,921

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	T he following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss net of tax and equity to a reasonably possible
change in the USD, GBP, Euro, Saudi Riyal, SGD and AED exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, will all other variables held constant.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2010 (cont’d)

103

Annual Report 2010  |  Metronic Global Berhad (632068-V)

35.	Financial risk management objective and policies (cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

 Group
 2010

 RM
 Effect on loss net of  tax/equity,

 net of tax
 Increase/(decrease)

AED/RM - strengthened 10% (333)

   - weakened 10% 333

EUR/RM - strengthened 10% (983)

   - weakened 10% 983

GBP/RM - strengthened 10% 5,602

   - weakened 10% (5,602)

SAR/RM - strengthened 10% 941

   - weakened 10% (941)

SGD/RM - strengthened 10% (11,380)

   - weakened 10% 11,380

USD/RM - strengthened 10% 16,803

   - weakened 10% (16,803)

(d)	 Credit risk

	C redit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on
its obligations. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables.

	C redit risks are minimised and monitored via strictly limiting the Group’s associations to business partners with reasonably high
creditworthiness. Trade receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis via the Group’s management reporting procedures.

	A s at the financial year-end date, the Group’s and the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is represented